
BILL NO. 19-46                                                         

 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE AWARDING BID NO. 28631683-C, FOR THE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 
– FY19 TO WESTLAND CONSTRUCTION, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,224,772.00 AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME. 
 

WHEREAS, approximately 10,100 feet of existing water mains are planned to be replaced, 
pursuant to this project; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the water mains included in this project have exhibited increased break rates in 
recent years and are now due for replacement; and, 
  

WHEREAS, water main will be replaced using a combination of trench and trenchless 
installation methods, with most water mains being installed by pipe bursting; and, 

WHEREAS, Public Works Engineering issued Bid No. 28631683-C on January 9, 2019; 
and,  

WHEREAS, Westland Construction, Inc., was determined to be the lowest and most 
responsible bidder by City Staff.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S 
SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes 
the award of bid no. 28631683-C to Westland Construction, Inc., in the amount of $1,224,772.00.  
 

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit hereby authorizes the 
execution, by the City Manager, of an agreement with Westland Construction, Inc. for the services 
contained in bid no. 28631683-C in an amount of $1,224,772.00.  Said contract is on file with the 
City of Lee’s Summit Public Works Department and is incorporated by reference as if fully set 
forth herein. 
 

SECTION 3.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 

 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2019. 

 

            _____________________________ 
            Mayor William A. Baird 

ATTEST: 
 

___________________________ 

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 

 



BILL NO. 19-46                                                         

 

Page | 2  
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2019. 

 

 

             _____________________________ 
             Mayor William A. Baird 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________  
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________   
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning 
Nancy K. Yendes 
 


